

No. 22-1079

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

KAISER GYPSUM COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL A. ROSENTHAL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

JONATHAN C. BOND
DAVID W. CASAZZA
ADDISON W. BENNETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
ROBERT B. KRAKOW
RUSSELL H. FALCONER
ELIZABETH A. KIERNAN
STEPHEN J. HAMMER
MICHAEL A. ZARIAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100
AHo@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented	i
Parties To The Proceeding And Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Brief For Petitioner	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	1
I. Chapter 11 Framework	3
II. Procedural Safeguards In Asbestos- Related Bankruptcies	5
III. The Present Controversy	11
Summary Of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	20
I. Section 1109(b) Grants A Right To Be Heard To A Party With Article III Standing	20
A. Text, history, and precedent confirm that the scope of Section 1109(b) is coextensive with Article III.....	21
B. Statutory history confirms that Section 1109(b)'s right to appear and be heard is coextensive with Article III.....	28

II. Truck Is A Party In Interest Under Section 1109(b) With The Right To Appear And Be Heard On Any Issue	31
A. Truck is a party in interest as an insurer because it's responsible for paying the bankruptcy claims	31
B. Truck is a party in interest because it's a creditor	37
III. The Insurance-Neutrality Doctrine Has No Statutory Basis And Should Be Discarded	39
A. The insurance-neutrality doctrine has no basis in Article III or the Code.....	40
B. Section 1109(b)'s right to be heard promotes rigorous and considered bankruptcy outcomes	44
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	41
<i>Alton Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 15 (1942).....	25
<i>In re Amatex Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985)	4, 20
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>American United Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940).....	46
<i>Bank of America v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	19, 27, 42, 43
<i>Bank of America National Trust &</i> <i>Savings Ass’n v. 203 North LaSalle</i> <i>Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	3
<i>Baron & Budd, P.C. v. Unsecured Asbestos</i> <i>Claimants Committee</i> , 321 B.R. 147 (D.N.J. 2005)	45

<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023).....	21
<i>BNSF v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	28
<i>In re Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA, LLC</i> , 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022).....	43
<i>In re C.P. Hall Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2014).....	39, 43
<i>California Department of Toxic Substances Control v. Jim Dobbas, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 1078 (9th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Chicot County v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	40
<i>Claiborne-Annapolis Ferry Co. v. United States</i> , 285 U.S. 382 (1932).....	24
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	19, 43
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	38
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	41
<i>In re Combustion Engineering, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	5

<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 712540 (Bankr. D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2005).....	45
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , 362 B.R. 167 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007).....	46
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , 414 B.R. 44 (D.N.J. 2009)	34, 44, 46
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	3, 32, 35
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	26, 38
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	26
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>In re Diocese of Camden</i> , 653 B.R. 309 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2023).....	43, 50
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v.</i> <i>Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	41
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	32, 33, 36, 38
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012)	7, 11
<i>Fidelity Financial Services, Inc. v. Fink</i> , 522 U.S. 211 (1998).....	28

<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	23
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	3
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	16, 24, 26
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014).....	9, 34
<i>In re Global Industrial Technologies, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	34, 39, 46, 50
<i>Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985).....	21
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	31
<i>In re James Wilson Associates</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	2, 19, 39
<i>In re Keystone Realty Holding Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 1003 (3d Cir. 1941)	29
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	24, 25
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	26

<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	2, 19, 39, 41, 42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26, 46
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	40
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	5
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	50
<i>In re Refco Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	28
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	22
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	41
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	16, 23

<i>In re Technicool Systems, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Teton Historic Aviation Foundation v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 785 F.3d 719 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	27
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2, 19, 39, 45
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	21
<i>United States Bank National Ass’n v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	22
<i>United States v. Key</i> , 397 U.S. 322 (1970).....	29
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	44
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	28
<i>Gallardo ex rel. Vassallo v. Marsteller</i> , 596 U.S. 420 (2022).....	27

*Western Pacific California Railroad Co. v.
Southern Pacific Co.,
284 U.S. 47 (1931)*..... 16, 18, 23, 24, 26, 32

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 67 27

11 U.S.C. § 101 1

11 U.S.C. § 102 21

11 U.S.C. § 307 49

11 U.S.C. § 502 4

11 U.S.C. § 524 1, 7, 9, 14, 47

11 U.S.C. § 1104 4

11 U.S.C. § 1105 4

11 U.S.C. § 1109 1, 4, 14, 21, 22, 37, 38, 45, 50

11 U.S.C. § 1121 4

11 U.S.C. § 1126 7

11 U.S.C. § 1128 4

11 U.S.C. § 1129 4, 7, 14, 20, 46, 50

11 U.S.C. § 1174 4

11 U.S.C. § 1183 4

11 U.S.C. § 1185 4

18 U.S.C. § 1964 27

28 U.S.C. § 1254 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 27

Act of June 7, 1934,
 ch. 424, § 77B,
 48 Stat. 912 17, 30

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978,
 Pub. L. No. 95-598, § 1109,
 92 Stat. 2549 30

Chandler Act,
 ch. 575, § 206, 52 Stat. 883 (1938)..... 17, 30

Motor Carrier Act of 1935,
 Pub. L. No. 74-255, ch. 498, § 205(h),
 49 Stat. 543 25

Transportation Act of 1920
 (Esch-Cummins Act),
 Pub. L. No. 66-152, ch. 91, sec. 400,
 § 1(20), 41 Stat. 456 23

Other Authorities

Douglas G. Baird,
Bankruptcy’s Quiet Revolution,
 91 Am. Bankr. L.J. 593 (2017) 45

Mark A. Behrens & William F. Northrip,
*Department of Justice Combats Asbestos
 Trust Abuse*,
 86 Def. Couns. J. 1 (2019)..... 8

Lester Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 (2014).....	8
Stephen J. Carroll et al., RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (2005).....	5
Anthony J. Casey, <i>Chapter 11's Renegotiation Framework and the Purpose of Corporate Bankruptcy</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 1709 (2020).....	3
Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, <i>The Bankruptcy Tribunal</i> , 96 Am. Bankr. L. J. 749 (2022)	47
Anthony J. Casey & Joshua C. Macey, <i>In Defense of Chapter 11 for Mass Torts</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. 973 (2023).....	5, 45
7 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. rev. 2022)	17, 29, 30, 45
Diane Lourdes Dick, <i>The Chapter 11 Efficiency Fallacy</i> , 2013 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 759.....	9
Lloyd Dixon et al., RAND Inst. for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts</i> (2010).....	5

S. Elizabeth Gibson, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Judicial Management of Mass Tort Bankruptcy Cases</i> (2005)	6
Leonard P. Goldberger, <i>Last Man Standing: Insurers’ Participation in Plan Confirmation Process</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. Nov. 2008	47
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963</i>	10, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994), <i>as reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340</i>	5, 6
Mark D. Plevin et al., <i>The Future Claims Representative in Prepackaged Asbestos Bankruptcies: Conflicts of Interest, Strange Alliances, and Unfamiliar Duties for Burdened Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 271 (2006).....	47
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	28
SEC, <i>Report on the Study and Investigation of the Work, Activities, Personnel and Functions of Protective and Reorganization Committees</i> , Part VIII (1940).....	29

Webster's New International Dictionary
(2d ed. 1943) 16, 22
